The unencashed dividend amount lying 
unclaimed to the credit of the said Final Dividend Account 
2008-09 became due for transfer to the Investor Education 
and Protection Fund. The Company has accordingly during the 
year under review transferred an amount of ` 23,109/- (Rupees 
Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Nine Only) being the 
unencashed dividend amount remaining unclaimed and due 
for transfer to the Investor Education and Protection Fund.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES
The information required under section 197(12) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 5(2) and 5(3) of Companies